
 
 

 
 
 

Policy Overview 
Committee 

 
 
 

Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman) 
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor S H Brown Councillor P Kelly 
Councillor M J Bryant Councillor D J Mote 
Councillor P J Cannon Councillor Mrs A Muckle 
Councillor P F Coleman Councillor A Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor M J Davis Councillor Mrs R L Shanks 
Councillor D A Hammock Councillor C M Stafford 
Councillor J A Hayes Councillor D Swinerd 
  

 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 

 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
 

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday 16 December 2014 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.  
 

 

3. Confirmation of the minutes of the Policy Overview meeting held 
on 2 September 2014 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.  
 

 

5. To consider references from other Committees (if any)   

6. Regulation 9 Notice (Pages 13 - 16)  

 To consider any issues arising from the Regulation 9 Notice for the 
period 14 November 2014 to 31 March 2015.  
 

 

7. Action Points Arising from the Policy Overview Committee 
Meeting held on 2 September 2014 (Pages 17 - 20) 

SD (IS) 

 To note the list of action points arising from the Policy Overview 
Committee meeting held on 2 September 2014.  
 

 

8. Pharmacy Services (Pages 21 - 22) SD (IS) 

 To receive a briefing on the services that can be provided by 
pharmacies.  
 

 

9. Healthy Living Centre Dartford (Pages 23 - 24) SD (IS) 

 To receive a briefing on the work that is carried out at the Healthy 
Living Centre Dartford.  
 

 

10. Dartford Preventative Health Locality Projects Annual Report 
2013/14 (Pages 25 - 44) 

SD (IS) 

 To update the committee on the outcomes of the Dartford 
Preventative Health Locality Projects for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
 

 



11. Social Media (Pages 45 - 48) SD (IS) 

 To inform the Committee about the use of social media by Local 
Government and to examine possible principles which could be 
applied to any social media policy developed by the Council.  
 

 

12. Policy Overview Committee Work Plan (Pages 49 - 54) SD (IS) 

 This report sets out the Policy Overview Committee’s Work Plan.  
 

 

 
 



 

1 

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L 
 

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 2 
September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman) 
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor M J Bryant 
Councillor P J Cannon 
Councillor P F Coleman 
Councillor M J Davis 
Councillor D A Hammock 
Councillor P Kelly 
Councillor D J Mote 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor C M Stafford 
Councillor D Swinerd 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor J A Hayes 
Councillor Mrs A Muckle 
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Susan Acott – Chief Executive, Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust 

 Tracey Schneider – KCC Project Officer, Dementia 
Friendly Communities 

 Dave Worrell – Dartford Borough Resident's Forum 
 
Dartford Borough Council Officers 
 

 Adrian Gowan – Policy and Corporate Support 
Manager 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Prior to taking apologies for absence the Chairman referred to the recent sad 
news of the deaths of committee member Councillor Mrs N C Wightman, and 
regular substitute Councillor J I Muckle, and asked that condolences be 
passed to their families and Councillor Mrs A Muckle on behalf of all Members 
present. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J A Hayes, Mrs A 
Muckle and Mrs R L Shanks, and Mr B Qualey (the Dartford Borough 
Residents’ Forum representative). 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

2 

15. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2014  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 16 
June 2014 be confirmed. 
 

16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees. 
 

18. REGULATION 9 NOTICE  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice, for the period 13 August 2014 to 
31 December 2014, be noted. 
 

19. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2014  
 
This report asked Members to note the list of action points arising from the 
Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 16 June 2014. 
 
The Chairman referred to the item relating to the Council’s Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy and said that they were looking to hold the associated 
workshop near the end of September, and that he would advise Members of 
the chosen date once it had been agreed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the list of action points arising from the Committee meetings held on 16 
June 2014 be noted. 
 

20. DARTFORD AND GRAVESHAM NHS TRUST UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed Susan Acott, Chief Executive of Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust, to the meeting, who was present to brief Members on 
the Trust’s future strategy. 
 
Mrs Acott began by noting that, because of the financial pressures that were 
being placed on the health service, they had been required to prepare a 5 
year strategy to confirm that the services that were being provided were 
sustainable in the medium term and that current performance levels could be 
maintained. She also referred to the previous intention to merge with Medway 

Agenda Item 3 Page 2



POLICY OVERVIEW
[...]
ures there is a risk that attempts to address the 
problems can impact the quality of service provided and the health outcomes 
being delivered. She said that the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley NHS 
Trust would be working to its set of defined values, and said that staff have 
been made part of that value base and were committed to delivering a service 
which made a difference. She said that, as pressures change, and new 
challenges are faced, the Trust would continue to be guided by its values and 
remain accountable to the public. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Acott for taking the time to attend and invited her 
to return in a year’s time to provide a further update. Mrs Acott responded by 
thanking the Chairman for his invite and confirming that she would be happy 
to return in order to provide a further update. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Susan Acott be thanked for attending the meeting and responding 

to Members’ questions. 

Agenda Item 3 Page 6



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

7 

 
2. That the information provided by Susan Acott be noted. 
 
3. That a letter be written to Kent Community Health NHS Trust asking 

that they consider providing a Community Hospital walk-in facility in 
Dartford and other areas of new development to further ease the 
pressure on Darent Valley’s A&E department. 

 
4. That a letter be written to Brandon Lewis MP, Minister of State for 

Housing and Planning, and copying in the local MP Gareth Johnson, 
highlighting the concerns raised by the Policy Overview Committee 
relating to the increased pressure that the Ebbsfleet Garden City 
development, and new theme park, would put on the existing health 
services in the Dartford area, and the need to ensure that additional 
funding is made available to the Trust to enable them to cope with the 
anticipated increased demand. 

 
5. That the Chief Executive of Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust be 

invited back to provide a further update to the Committee at thei
[...]
as being prepared aimed specifically at the 

Agenda Item 3Page 9



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

10 

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley area and asked that Members take a copy 
for review and provide feedback on any areas where it was felt that it could be 
enhanced or improved. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Schneider for taking the time to attend and update 
Members and, having noted that her current role would come to an end in 
May 2015 suggested that she might like to attend the Committee’s meeting in 
March 2015 if she felt that it would be worthwhile. He also asked that she 
keep Members informed of any dementia related events that were being held 
so that they may then pass the information on to their own contacts in the 
community. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Tracey Schneider be thanked for attending the meeting and 

responding to Members’ questions. 
 
2. That the initiatives being progressed by Kent County Council’s 

Dementia Friendly Communities team be noted. 
 
3. That Members review the ‘Test Copy’ Dementia Insight information 

booklet and provide feedback on any areas where it is felt that it could 
be enhanced or improved. 

 
4. That the Mrs Schneider be invited back to provide a further update to 

the Committee at their March 2015 meeting. 
 

22. POLICY OVERVIEW TASK GROUP ON TOWN CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS  
 
This report asked Members to agree the Terms of Reference for the Task 
Group which will contribute to Town Centre improvements. 
 
The Chairman explained that the areas of research outlined in the Terms of 
Reference had been aligned with the work already being carried out by the 
Town Team. He said that the Town Team had asked that these areas be 
investigated first because they had been unable to carry out investigations 
themselves due to current workloads. He also noted that he had added 
himself to the Group, and would act as its Chairman because he now 
recognised the importance of the work that the Group was bei

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L 
 

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 16 
December 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman) 
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M J Bryant 
Councillor P F Coleman 
Councillor D A Hammock 
Councillor J A Hayes 
Councillor D E Hunnisett (Substitute for Councillor M J Davis) 
Councillor P Kelly 
Councillor Mrs A Muckle 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor C M Stafford 
Councillor D Swinerd 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor M J Davis 
Councillor D J Mote 
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Rakesh Patel – Board member of the Kent Community 
Pharmacy Partnership 

 Cheryl Clennett – Pharmacist Advisor to Kent Public Health 
 Sharon Phillips – Healthy Living Centre Dartford Manager 
 Brian Qualey – Dartford Borough Residents' Forum 

 
Dartford Borough Council Officers 
 

 Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External Services) 
 Adrian Gowan – Policy and Corporate Support Manager 
 Anna Card – Healthy Lifestyles Co-ordinator 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S H Brown, M J Davis, 
D J Mote and Mrs R L Shanks. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 2 
September 2014 be confirmed. 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

2 

 
27. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

28. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees. 
 

29. REGULATION 9 NOTICE  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice, for the period 14 November 
2014 to 31 March 2015, be noted. 
 

30. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
This report asked Members to note the list of action points arising from the 
Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 2 September 2014. 
 
The Chairman referred to the workshop that had been held to review the 
possible use of social media when carrying out consultation and engagement 
and said that it had been very useful. 
 
He also noted that the report on the Town Centre initiatives being progressed 
by the Town Team was not yet available for review. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the list of action points arising from the Committee meetings held on 2 
September 2014 be noted. 
 

31. PHARMACY SERVICES  
 
The Chairman welcomed Rakesh Patel and Cheryl Clennett to the meeting, 
who were present to provide Members with a briefing on the services that are 
provided by pharmacies. 
 
Mr Patel began by describing himself as a Community Pharmacist and said 
that in the past he had been Chairman of the Kent Community Pharmacy 
Partnership (KCPP), a federation representing pharmacies in Kent. Ms 
Clennett noted her 40 year career as a pharmacist, her previous role as an 
advisor to a Primary Care Trust, and her current involvement with Kent Public 
Health. 
 
Ms Clennett advised that 1.6 million people visit a pharmacy each day and 
that, on average, each person visits a pharmacy 14 times a year. She said 
that pharmacists are highly trained medical professionals, who ensure the 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

3 

safe supply of genuine medication, who are experts on the types of 
medication available and how they interact, and who are also able to offer 
medical advice. She said that pharmacists may be found working in industry, 
academic institutions, pharmacies and hospitals. She also noted that 
Community Pharmacies, as well as dispensing medication, are places where 
medical advice can be obtained without the need for an appointment, and that 
access to a private consultation area is available if required. 
 
Ms Clennett then referred to the training required for someone to become a 
pharmacist and said that, having obtained 3 high grade science A-levels, it is 
necessary to complete a 4 year Masters level degree, together with a year’s 
further pre-registration practical training, before the registration exam may be 
taken, which, if passed, allows them to register with the General 
Pharmaceutical Council and start practicing. She also noted that a 
programme of continuous professional development (CPD) must then be 
followed to remain on the register. She said that some pharmacists go on to 
carry out post-graduate work and others gain the necessary experience to 
independently prescribe medication. She noted that pharmacy technicians 
(dispensers) also have to be trained to NVQ3 as a minimum. 
 
Ms Clennett then displayed 2 maps, one of which showed the location of 
pharmaceutical services in central Dartford, and a second which showed 
pharmacy distribution throughout the whole Dartford, Gravesham and 
Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) area. The second map also 
included 1 mile radius distance rings to indicate the area considered to be 
within walking distance for those requiring medication. She also noted that 
this could be extended to 5 miles for pharmacies in rural areas to indicate 
those that are within driving distance. 
 
Ms Clennett said that there were 26 providers of pharmaceutical services in 
the Dartford area, which, when equated with the population, gave a figure of 
approximately 27 pharmacies per 100,000 population. She said that this 
showed that the Dartford area was well served when compared with similar 
calculations for Kent (22) and England (23). She said that Dartford has 19 
core hour pharmacies which were open for at least 40 hours a week, and one 
100 hour pharmacy. She also noted that there was one mail order appliance 
contractor and 5 dispensing surgeries, which provided a more limited range of 
services. 
 
Ms Clennett then talked Members through the range of services available 
through Community Pharmacies and said that the NHS services provided met 
a set framework and included the dispensing of medicines, the processing of 
repeat prescriptions, and the disposal of medicines that are no longer needed. 
Pharmacies were also required to check that prescribed medication is safe 
and appropriate and provide adequate staff training and facilities. She also 
referred to medicine use reviews whereby, for certain medicines, a pharmacist 
will explain how the medication should be taken and the effects it might have 
on the patient, and then follow this up with phone calls to ensure that all is 
well and that the medication is still being taken correctly. Ms Clennett then 
highlighted Public Health related services and said that these could include 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

4 

‘Stop Smoking’ and weight awareness initiatives and NHS Healthchecks. She 
said that pharmacies offering a good service in these areas could become a 
Healthy Living Pharmacy and be given a quality service kite mark. 
 
In relation to CGG and NHS England related services Ms Clennett noted how 
pharmacies are able to recommend ‘over the counter’ remedies for common 
ailments such as coughs and colds, thus avoiding the need for a visit to a GP, 
and can also provide palliative care. She then highlighted additional private 
services that may be available and could include the home delivery of 
medication, provision of a monitored dosage system, and vaccination 
services. 
 
Ms Clennett then referred to the different types of Community Pharmacies 
and described how they can range from large corporate national companies, 
such as Boots and Lloyds, who are governed by their financial advisors, 
through to independent multiples, such as Paydens and Ackers, which can be 
family owned, and down to small independent contractors who usually own 
one or two shops but often work in partnership with other independents. 
 
Ms Clennett then explained how the Pharmaceutical Services Negotiating 
Committee (PSNC) represented all types of community pharmacy at a 
national level, and how the Kent Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
represented all pharmacies in Kent when negotiating for local services. She 
also noted the role of the Kent Community Pharmacy Partnership (KCCP) 
which represented various local independent pharmacies, both small and 
multiple, working together in partnership. 
 
Ms Clennett then drew Members’ attention to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment consultations that were currently being carried out to assess the 
ability of residents to access medicines. She said that reviews such as this 
are carried out every 3 to 4 years and encouraged the Council and Members 
to submit a response. The Chairman asked that the links to the 2 
consultations be circulated to Members and officers. 
 
In response to a question Mr Patel advised that there wasn’t a body that 
specifically represented pharmacies in the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 
area, but that 6 pharmacies in the area had representation on the KCCP and 
liaised with the other pharmacy providers in the area when considering 
issues. 
 
Ms Clennett then referred to the planned London Paramount development 
and said that this was an area that would require additional pharmacy service 
provision in the future. She then said that, if Members knew of other 
populated areas which might require additional services they were welcome to 
make this known. In response to a further question she also confirmed that 
the Ebbsfleet Garden City development had also been considered and would 
require additional pharmacy services. 
 
The Chairman then noted the concerns that had already been expressed by 
the Committee during previous meetings, and with the local hospital, in 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

5 

relation to health service provision as the various building developments are 
progressed and said that this had been raised with the Minister of State for 
Housing and Local Government. He said that it was important for all the 
service providers to work together in an integrated way and that the services 
provided by pharmacies should form part of that framework. Having noted 
how responsibilities had been transferred from Primary Care Trusts to CCGs, 
Mr Patel said that, apart from the private services that they provide, 
pharmacies were now governed by what they are commissioned to do. He 
referred to the Public Health related work that is carried out and noted how 
each CCG works in a different way. The Chairman suggested that local 
pharmacies could help promote any preventative health related initiatives 
being held in the Borough. 
 
Members also referred to pharmacy opening hours and asked how this 
information was being made available. Ms Clennett replied that opening hours 
were co-ordinated by NHS England and said that they were published on the 
NHS Choices website, in local newspapers, and could also be found by using 
the 111 telephone service. Ms Clennett also noted how, for some conditions, 
the 111 service would soon be able to refer people to their local pharmacy for 
advice and medication rather than referring them to their local GP or hospital. 
 
Members noted how some pharmacists are able to prescribe medication and 
asked how their doctor would be made aware of any pharmacist issued 
prescriptions. Ms Clennett replied that, unless someone arrives with a 
prescription, most chemists can only supply ‘over the counter’ medicines. She 
also noted that pharmacies keep their own records of medication that has 
been prescribed, or sold over the counter. She said that work to enable 
pharmacies to link in to a patient’s GP records was ongoing and that the 
associated confidentiality concerns being raised were being addressed. She 
also added that, when assessing minor ailments, pharmacists will make an 
urgent referral to a GP if considered necessary. 
 
Members noted how people might not use the same pharmacy when 
collecting a prescription and asked whether this could be tracked. Mr Patel 
replied that the interview process targeted those drugs which might cause 
problems and said that if pharmacists dispense medication which might 
require further advice to be given they should confirm whether the recipient 
has used the drug before and provide the advice if it is their first time. 
 
Members questioned whether the pharmacy interview and follow-up process 
was working and were advised that some pharmacies may offer a better 
service in this area than others. Mr Patel said that those serving at the counter 
are also provided with training and so know whether it is necessary to refer a 
particular case to the pharmacist. Ms Clennett also noted that each 
prescription is clinically screened and that interviews are only required for 
certain medication, which is new to the patient. She also noted that a 
pharmacist may contact the prescribing doctor if they feel that there is a need 
to check that a particular prescription is correct. The Dartford Borough 
Residents’ Forum representative advised that he had had personal 
experience of being asked for interview when attending a pharmacy, and had 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

6 

also received follow up phone calls relating to the medication that he had 
received. 
 
Members noted the pressures involved in the pharmacy profession, where 
there is a need to ensure that every prescription is correctly dispensed, and 
wished to congratulate and thank pharmacists for the professional levels of 
service that they provide. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Patel and Ms Clennett for taking the time to attend 
the meeting in order to update Members and invited them to return in a year’s 
time to provide a further update. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Mr Patel and Ms Clennett be thanked for attending the meeting 

and responding to Members’ questions. 
 
2. That the information provided by Mr Patel and Ms Clennett be noted. 
 
3. That Mr Patel and Ms Clennett be invited back to provide a further 

update to the Committee at their December 2015 meeting. 
 

32. HEALTHY LIVING CENTRE DARTFORD  
 
The Chairman welcomed Sharon Phillips to the meeting, who was present to 
provide Members with an update on the work being carried out at the Healthy 
Living Centre (HLC), Dartford. He also drew Members attention to the HLC’s 
Annual Report, which had been distributed separately from the agenda. 
 
In response to a question relating to the changes that had been seen since 
representatives from the HLC had last visited to update Members Mrs Phillips 
replied that they had seen an increase in the number of people with low level 
mental health problems arriving at the Centre seeking advice. She also noted 
that the number of volunteers working for the Centre had increased to 50, and 
that many more people were attending the Centre in order to access the 
Internet to perform job searches and access online benefit related forms and 
information. She said that IT support volunteers were also being called upon 
to provide more assistance to those who do not have the necessary IT skills. 
 
Members then referred to the ‘House’ project and asked how this initiative 
was progressing. Mrs Phillips explained how this project would, in effect, 
deliver HLC type services to teenagers and said that they had been working 
to identify potential locations on the Temple Hill and Tree estates in order that 
sessions may be arranged and service advice delivered. She said that the aim 
was to focus on those areas specifically relevant to young people and also to 
reach out to those who might be at risk of turning to crime. 
 
Members noted the case study relating to weight loss that had been included 
in the Annual Report and asked whether the positive impact that the HLC had 
had for this resident had been highlighted to other residents. Mrs Phillips 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

7 

replied that it had been included in an article in the December issue of the 
‘Dartford Living’ magazine, which advertised the next series of ‘Why Weight’ 
programmes that were due to begin in January 2015. The Healthy Lifestyles 
Co-ordinator also noted that the case had been included as part of her Annual 
Report and said that it would be included in the press release, due to be sent 
out by the communications team, to publicise the next series of ‘Why Weight’ 
programmes. 
 
Members then referred to the financial information that had been included in 
the HLC’s Annual Report and asked whether the gap shown between the total 
income and total expenditure was cause for concern. Mrs Phillips replied that 
the extra expenditure related to the fact that 2 years’ worth of rent had been 
included in the expenditure figures for 2013/14; because the payment for 
2012/13 had been delayed whilst negotiations relating to the amount of rent to 
be paid had taken place. She also confirmed that the HLC had had sufficient 
reserves to cover the difference but noted that they were always looking for 
additional ways to save money and make best use of available funding by 
working with other organisations. 
 
Members then referred to the good work that is carried out by the Community 
Chef and asked whether the Healthy Living Centre had any links to the 
services provided by food banks. Mrs Phillips replied that they had been in 
discussion with the people who provide such services. She also noted that 
food banks tended to provide food in tins and packets and said that it would 
be more beneficial if a supply of fresh fruit and vegetables could be sourced 
from local retailers as well. Members hoped that the HLC would be able to 
use its skills to advise those that use food banks on budgeting and making the 
right dietary choices. Mrs Phillips confirmed that their relationship with those 
that operate food banks would continue to be progressed and also noted that 
the HLC now had a number of volunteers who would be going out into the 
community to promote healthy eating. 
 
Members then referred to a parliamentary report that had recently been 
produced on food banks and suggested that the Council should consider 
whether it could implement some of the Local Authority specific 
recommendations contained within that report. 
 
Members thanked Mrs Phillips for her update and asked that their thanks also 
be passed to the staff and volunteers at the Healthy Living Centre for the work 
that they do to provide support to residents of the Borough. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Mrs Phillips be thanked for attending the meeting and responding 

to Members’ questions. 
 
2. That the information provided by Mrs Phillips be noted. 
 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

8 

33. DARTFORD PREVENTATIVE HEALTH LOCALITY PROJECTS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2013/14  
 
This report updated the committee on the outcomes of the Dartford 
Preventative Health Locality Projects for the financial year 2013/14. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Anna Card, Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator explained how the Annual Report 
presented an overview of the various projects that had been carried out in 
2013/14, and would be sent to Kent County Council together with additional 
statistical information. 
 
The Chairman expressed concern over the fact that funding for the Healthy 
Lifestyle Co-ordinator’s post had yet to be confirmed for 2015/16. He therefore 
proposed that, as had happened in September 2013, he write a letter on 
behalf of the Committee to Mr Scott-Clark, the Interim Director of Public 
Health at Kent County Council, asking that the funding arrangements be 
confirmed, and again suggesting that a 3 year funding plan be agreed. 
Members agreed to this proposal and asked to be copied in on any responses 
received. 
 
The Chairman then referred to the good work that had been carried out to 
promote the ‘Don’t Sit Get Fit‘ programme in primary and secondary schools 
and asked whether the scheme was going to be expanded. The Healthy 
Lifestyle Co-ordinator explained how specific schools had been targeted and 
that children aged between 7 and 13 were being assessed, taking a ‘whole 
school’ approach to the initiative. She said that this was not just a weighing 
and measuring exercise but that presentations would also be given to put the 
aims of the programme into context, and added that the benefits of the 
programme would also be promoted to parents with the aim of increasing 
referrals into the family weight management programme. The Healthy 
Lifestyle Co-ordinator also noted that Dartford was now running a pilot 
scheme whereby, if routine monitoring identified a child as being overweight, 
then the parents would receive a proactive phone call from a member of the 
Kent Community Health NHS Trust (KCHT) School Nursing team to offer 
advice on how best to address the situation and increase referrals. 
 
The Chairman noted the decision that had been taken to suspend specific 
Black Minority Ethnic (BME) work during 2013/14 and asked whether this 
would continue going forward given Dartford’s diverse ethnic population. The 
Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator replied this had been necessary to enable 
SAFE, a youth-led mental health awareness project, to be delivered. She did 
however note that Dartford Health Inequalities Group had now re-established 
the Dartford and Gravesham BME Health forum and was being asked to form 
an action plan for the BME community. 
 
The Chairman then highlighted the work that was being carried out in 
conjunction with local businesses and referred to business related group 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

9 

meetings that are held in Dartford. The Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator said 
that work in this area was being driven by Environmental Health and 
explained how regional workshops were being held, and information 
distributed, to promote the Kent Healthy Business Award scheme. Members 
welcomed the initiate but felt that they should be more involved as they had 
their own business contacts that could be used to promote the scheme. The 
Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator agreed to pass their suggestion on to the 
Environmental Health representative responsible for managing the scheme. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the inclusion of men in the promotion of the services 
that are being offered to those who have experienced domestic abuse. 
 
The Chairman noted the good work that was being carried out in relation to 
alcohol awareness and asked how other areas of substance misuse were 
being addressed. The Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator replied that the Crime 
Reduction Initiative (CRI) charity was now the commissioned provider for this 
area of healthy wellbeing and had strong links to the Dartford and Gravesham 
Community Safety Partnership. She also highlighted the work that they do in 
relation to drug and alcohol treatment programmes, and said that suitable 
venues were being sought in Dartford for use as drop-in centres. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Healthy Lifestyle Co-
ordinator for her work and the range of health related services that were being 
delivered. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Healthy Lifestyle Co-ordinator be thanked for attending the 

meeting and responding to Members’ questions. 
 
2. That the Dartford Preventative Health Locality Projects Annual Report 

2013/14 be noted. 
 
3. That a letter be written to the Interim Director of Public Health at Kent 

County Council, and copied to the Kent County Council Cabinet 
Member for Education & Health Reform, asking that the funding 
arrangements for preventative health provision in Dartford be 
confirmed. 

 
34. SOCIAL MEDIA  

 
This report advised the Committee on the use of social media by Local 
Government and examined the possible principles that could be applied to 
any social media policy developed by the Council. 
 
The Chairman again referred to the workshop that had been held, and the 
interesting information that had been provided, and noted the important ways 
that social media was being used for communication. He said that the 
Communications and Engagement Strategy would be updated to include the 
use of social media and that, following its review and endorsement by the 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

10 

Management Team it would be presented to the Policy Overview Committee 
for its consideration before being submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
The Dartford Borough Residents’ Forum representative referred to a seminar 
that had been run by a Housing Association and noted how they were finding 
the use of social media helpful for residents, and the fact that it was also 
saving them money. 
 
Members also noted how, by using social media, it would be easier to reach 
out and communicate effectively with younger residents and suggested that 
the Council could explore the inclusion of related links to Council services and 
information on the websites of other agencies and businesses, where they are 
more likely to be seen. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the development of social media and its potential impact on local 
authorities be noted. 
 

35. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
This report set out the Policy Overview Committee’s Work Plan. 
 
The Chairman confirmed the following addition, which had been agreed 
during previous discussion: 
 

• Pharmacy Services - December 2015 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Plan, together with the amendment minuted above, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.42 pm 
 

  
 
 

Councillor E J Lampkin 
CHAIRMAN 


